

4 line thereof, relating to the number of judges in the twelfth judicial
5 district, and inserting the word "four" in lieu thereof.

1 **SEC. 2. Appointment and election.** The governor shall appoint a
2 judge for the twelfth judicial district, in conformity herewith, who
3 shall hold his office until the election and qualification of his succes-
4 sor, as herein provided. At the general election in 1924 a judge shall
5 be elected in said district, who shall hold his office for a term of four
6 years, as provided by law.

1 **SEC. 3. Conflicting provisions.** All acts or parts of acts in conflict
2 with this act are hereby repealed.

1 **SEC. 4. Publication clause.** This act, being deemed of immediate
2 importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its pub-
3 lication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, news-
4 papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 15, A. D. 1923.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital
February 17, 1923, and the Des Moines Register February 19, 1923.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 203

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

H. F. 356

AN ACT to amend section two hundred and twenty-seven (227) of the supplemental
supplement to the code, 1915, (C. C. 6937), relating to the division of the state into
judicial districts, and increasing the number of district judges in the thirteenth
judicial district, and providing a method for filling the additional office created by
this act, and for the election of a judge to fill the office hereby created, when the
term of an appointee to fill such office shall expire as provided by law.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Thirteenth district—additional judge.** That the thir-
2 teenth subdivision of section two hundred and twenty-seven (227)
3 of the supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, (C. C. 6937) as
4 amended, is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" as the
5 same appears in the second line of said subdivision and substituting
6 in lieu thereof, the word "three" so that said subdivision shall read
7 as follows, "The thirteenth district shall consist of the counties of
8 Clayton, Allamakee, Fayette, Winneshiek, Howard, and Chickasaw,
9 and have three judges".

1 **SEC. 2. Temporary appointment—election.** The additional office
2 created by this act shall be filled by appointment by the governor, and
3 the person so appointed shall hold his office until the first day of
4 January in 1925, and until his successor is elected and qualified, which

5 successor shall be elected at the general election in 1924, and every
6 four years thereafter.

Approved April 11, A. D. 1923.

See chapter 390.

CHAPTER 204

JURORS

H. F. 311

AN ACT to amend section three hundred thirty-three (333) of the supplement to the code, 1913 (S. C. C. 6990), relating to exemption from jury service.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Exemptions enlarged.** That section three hundred
2 thirty-three (333) of the supplement to the code, 1913, (S. C. C. 6990)
3 be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the comma imme-
4 diately after the word "physicians" in line three (3) of said section
5 the following: "licensed embalmers, registered nurses, chiropractors,
6 osteopaths,".

Approved February 24, A. D. 1923.

CHAPTER 205

JURY LISTS

H. F. 289

AN ACT to amend section three hundred thirty-five (335), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 6992), relating to the drawing of jury lists.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Number selected.** That the law as it appears in section
2 three hundred thirty-five (335), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C.
3 Sec. 6992), is hereby amended by striking out the words "one fourth"
4 in line ten (10) of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words
5 "one eighth", and by striking out of line thirteen (13) of said section
6 the word "thirty", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

1 SEC. 2. **Superfluous matter.** That the law as it appears in section
2 three hundred thirty-five (335), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C.
3 Sec. 6992), is hereby amended by striking out of lines five and six
4 (5 and 6) the following words, "in A. D. nineteen hundred twelve,
5 and biennially thereafter".

Approved February 10, A. D. 1923.